Approved—March sixth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven.

W. A. GORMAN.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota, { SAINT PAUL, March 10, 1857.

I certify the above to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

> J. J. McCullough, Acting Secretary.

CHAPTER XXXI.

An Act to Incorporate the Mount Zion Hebrew Association.

Section 1. Corporators named...Corporate name.
2. Power to acquire land for a Synagogue, &c.
3. Engagements and obligations.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota:

Corporators

Name

Acquire land

Section 1. That Henry Cali, Julius Mendleson, Abraham Greensald, Henry Marks, S. Josephs, S. E. Becket, and their successors in office, and such other persons as are now or hereafter may be associated with them for that purpose, are hereby constituted a body corporate, by the name and style of Mount Zion Hebrew Association of the City of Saint Paul. and by that name and style shall have perpetual succession and a common seal.

SEC. 2. That said corporation shall have power to acquire land for the use of a synagogue, a parsonage, a school house and a burial place; and may erect all necessary buildings and enclosures thereon, may make and ordain such constitution, by-laws and regulations for their government, as they may deem necessary, not inconsistent with the Constitution of the United States, or the Organic Act of this Territory; and such constitution and by-laws shall be binding and obligatory upon all members of said Society or Association, and may be enforced against them; and such property shall be free from taxation to the amount of thirty thousand dollars.

SEC. 3. That all engagements and obligations undertaken or assumed by the officers of said Corporation, in conformity with the constitution, by-laws and regulations thereof, shall be binding and obligatory upon all the members of said Corporation, and shall unite therewith by signing the constitution of said Society or Corporation, until such obligation or undertakings have been satisfied, and no person can with-

Obligations

draw therefrom until he shall have paid his assessment or dues, as fixed by the constitution and by-laws and regulations of said Society or Corporation.

SEC. 4. This act may be altered, amended or repealed at any time.

May be amend-

J. W. FURBER,
Speaker of the House of Representatives.
JOHN B. BRISBIN,
President of the Council.

Approved—February twenty-sixth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven.

W. A. GORMAN.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota, SAINT PAUL, March 10th, 1857.

I certify the above to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

J. J. McCullough, Acting Secretary.

CHAPTER XXXII.

An Act to Incorporate the Rector, Wardens and Vestrymen of the Church of Gethsemane in Minneapols.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota:

Section 1. That Henry T. Wells and Marcus L. Olds, Wardens, and William J. Parsons, Isaac Atwater and Alfred E. Ames, Verstymen, of the Church of Gethsemane, in Minneapolis, in this Territory, and their successors in office, and such Rector Wardens and Vestrymen as may be hereafter elected, and their successors in office, be and they are hereby created a body politic and corporate, with perpetual succession, by the name and style of the Rector, Wardens and Vestrymen of the Church of Gethsemane, and in their said corporate name may contract and be contracted with, may sue and be sued, plead and be impleaded in all courts of law or equity, may have, keep and use a common seal, and change or renew the same at pleasure, may acquire and receive by gift or purchase, or otherwise hold, possess, use, occupy, enjoy and convey, or otherwise dispose of real and personal estate, and may make such by-laws, rules and regulations as they may deem best: Provided, That such by-laws, rules and regulations, do not conflict with the Constitution of the United